

FOI REF:	15527
RESPONSE SENT:	29/04/2025

Request

Blue Badge Parking

1. How many Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) have been issued for the misuse of disabled parking bays in each of the last 3 calendar years (2022, 2023, 2024)?
2. What is the total revenue generated from fines related to Blue Badge misuse in each of the last 3 calendar years (2022, 2023, 2024)? These offences might include but are not limited to using a fake blue badge, using an out-of-date one etc.
3. What is the total revenue generated from fines related to drivers parking in a bay without a blue badge in each of the last 3 calendar years (2022, 2023, 2024)?

Response

1. 2022 – **184**
2023 - **180**
2024 - **175**
2. & 3. Revenue generated from PCNs cannot be split between deliberate misuse and non-display. The detail requested is not able to be provided without a manual review of each applicable PCN case. To provide you with the information requested would require an officer to search, open and review each case to establish exact reason for issue and record/compile for a response. Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit which for local authorities is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 18 hours in determination.

Total revenue for all paid PCNs as per question one is provided.

2022 - **£5744.60**
2023 - **£6521.00**
2024 - **£4910.00**

